

No. 21-11239-D

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

In re ELISABETH DEVOS,
Petitioner.

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

**On Petition for Writ of Mandamus
to the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida**

Jesse Panuccio
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
401 E. Las Olas Blvd.
Ste. 1200
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
Telephone: (954) 356-0011
Email: jpanuccio@bsflp.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF ISSUES MERITING REHEARING 1

COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND FACTS 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. The Court Should Issue a Writ Vacating the Transfer Order and
 Directing the District Judge to Exercise Supervision of the Magistrate
 Judge 6

 1. Petitioner Has a Right to a Decision by an Article III Judge 6

 2. The Cases Cited by the Panel Do Not Strip Petitioner of Her
 Rights 9

 3. Mandamus Is Appropriate Because There Is No Other
 Appellate Avenue to Correct this Error13

 4. En Banc Review Is Appropriate Because the Issue Is One of
 Exceptional Importance, and Is Necessary to Ensure Uniformity
 14

 II. The Court Should Issue a Writ Directing the District Court to Deny
 Transfer and Enter an Order Quashing the Subpoena.....16

CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Carpenter v. Mohawk Indus., Inc.,
541 F.3d 1048 (11th Cir. 2008)5, 9

Carteret Sav. Bank, F.A. v. Shushan,
919 F.2d 225 (3d Cir. 1990)13

Gray v. Kohl,
No. 07-10024-CIV, 2008 WL 1803643 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 21, 2008)16

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
558 U.S. 183 (2010)6, 13, 15

In re Bituminous Coal Operators’ Ass’n, Inc.,
949 F.2d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 9

In re Dep’t of Commerce,
139 S. Ct. 16 (2018) 1

In re Howmedica Osteonics Corp.,
867 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 2017)10, 12

In re Sealed Case,
141 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 1998)12

In re Southwestern Mobile Homes, Inc.,
317 F.2d 65 (5th Cir. 1963)9, 10, 11

In re Temple,
851 F.2d 1269 (11th Cir. 1988)13

In re Warrick,
70 F.3d 736 (2d Cir. 1995)12

La Buy v. Howes Leather Co.,
352 U.S. 249 (1957) 9

Lawrence v. Governor of Georgia,
721 F. App’x 862 (11th Cir. 2018)7, 16

Roofing & Sheet Metal Servs., Inc. v. La Quinta Motor Inns, Inc.,
689 F.2d 982 (1982)9, 10, 11

Sinclair v. Wainwright,
814 F.2d 1516 (11th Cir. 1987)7, 16

Sweet, et al. v. Cardona, et al.,
3:19-cv-03674-ALSUP (N.D. Cal.) 3

Thomas v. Arn,
474 U.S. 140 (1985)7, 16

United States v. Morgan,
313 U.S. 409 (1941)1, 2, 4

Wharton-Thomas v. United States,
721 F.2d 922 (3d Cir. 1983) 7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., art. II, § 215

U.S. Const., art. III, § 1 7

U.S. Const., art. III, § 2 7

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 631 7

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(d)2, 6, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(f)2, 4, 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(a)*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Press Release, Student Borrowers Ask Court to Allow Deposition of Betsy DeVos
on Borrower Defense (Jan. 11, 2021),

<https://predatorystudentlending.org/news/press-releases/student-borrowers-ask-court-to-allow-deposition-of-betsy-devos-on-borrower-defense-press-release/>
(last visited Feb. 8, 2021).....4

12 Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 3069 (3d ed. Oct. 2020 Update)..... 7

15 Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 3846 (4th ed. Apr. 2021 Update)....11, 12
